
Procurement Services
Quarterly Meeting



Agenda
• Year End Purchasing Guidelines
• Board of Regents Approval (BOR) Required
• Federal Funds Changes
• Purchase Order Reminders

• Coding
• Line item description
• ICQ Check Box
• Quotes
• Standing Orders

• Change Order Reminders 
• Increases
• Prior Year orders

• Informal Contracts and Solicitation Request
• How to submit an informal contract
• How to request a solicitation 

• Home Depot
• Sam’s Club



Agenda
• Payment Services

• Year End Guidelines
• Recurring Payments
• Attaching Invoices in TechBuy
• Direct Pay Reminders

• PCard
• Ask Questions First – Then Use Card
• Gifts
• Card Closures Due to Fraud, Lost Card, Transferring Departments and Separation from 

TTUHSC
• PCard Review Process
• Monthly Report Due Dates and Responses to Review Findings

• Travel 
• Travel Home Page and Resources
• Travel Check List and Travel Card Responsibilities

• Questions and Answer Period



Year End Purchasing Guidelines



Year End Purchasing Guidelines



Year End Purchasing Guidelines



BOR Approval Required

• Regents Rules require BOR approval be obtained prior to the execution of 
certain Contracts (See Regents Rules Chapter 07). Two items of particular 
importance. 
 Contracts in excess of $1 mil.
 Renewals or amendments that increase the original value of an existing contract by 

25% or more.



Federal Funds Changes

• Implementation of Uniform Guidance for Procurement will begin 
9/01/2018  
 Micro-purchase limits are changing to $3,500 (We are seeking to raise the 

threshold)
 Sole Source and propriety purchases (no competitive process) requires negotiation 

of profit.
 New TechBuy workflows for Federal Funds are being developed.
 Procurement Standards Reference 2 CFR 200.318 

https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/retrieveECFR?gp=&SID=2b69203e02e87d1d3ea5a44605223e1d&mc=true&n=pt2.1.200&r=PART&ty=HTML#sp2.1.200.d


Federal Funds Changes

 CFR Section 200.320 describes the five methods of procurements – (1) micro-
purchase (less than to $3,500), (2) small purchase (less than $150,000), (3) sealed 
bids purchases (more than $150,000), (4) competitive proposal purchases(more 
than $150,000), and (5) Noncompetitive purchases (special circumstances which 
are applicable for all purchase levels). 

 All five procurement types must comply with the Procurement Standards in 
section 200.318, which can be summarized generally as follows: (1) the purchase 
complies with the non-Federal entity’s documented procedures in place, (2) 
purchases are necessary, (3) open competition (to the extent required by each 
method), (4) conflict of interest policy and (5) proper documentation for the 
purchases. 



Purchase Order Reminders

• Coding
Please make sure to code items correctly.  There are workflows built based on 

account codes.
o Chemicals
o IT

Please reference the guidance documents below to assist in coding.
o TechBuy Account Codes and Budget Pools Report is a list of account codes to help select the 

correct code. For a full account code list run the report with no parameters. Once report is 
loaded use Ctrl + F to search.

o Guidelines for Capitalized and Controlled Items provides guidance for determining if an item is 
capitalized, controlled or expensed. 

https://cognos.texastech.edu/ibmcognos/cgi-bin/cognos_module?b_action=cognosViewer&ui.action=run&ui.object=/content/folder%5B@name='HSC%20Finance'%5D/folder%5B@name='Chart%20of%20Accounts'%5D/report%5B@name='TechBuy%20Account%20Codes%20and%20Budget%20Pools'%5D&ui.name=TechBuy%20Account%20Codes%20and%20Budget%20Pools&run.outputFormat=PDF&run.prompt=true&ui.backURL=/ibmcognos/cgi-bin/cognos_module?b_action=xts.run&m=portal/cc.xts&m_folder=iF144D91FA2434562ABE8E691582BD32F
http://esbd.cpa.state.tx.us/docs/739/139032_4.pdf


Purchase Order Reminders

• Line Item description
Purchase order line descriptions should be descriptive and provide explanation of 

the item/services being purchased.   

• ICQ Checkbox
 Non-Catalog forms that require an ICQ please click yes.  This selection will route 

the order correctly to the tax office.



Purchase Order Reminders

• Quotes
Quotes are required to be attached to all Federal Equipment, Non-Catalog and 

Standing (IDIQ) orders.
Quotes should show a breakdown of items being purchased.  This will allow each 

item to be coded correctly.
 If the items are being purchased under a GPO contract (DIR, BuyBoard, NJPA, etc.) 

the contract number must be listed on the quote.

• Standing Orders
 Standing Orders should only be used when you are ordering indefinite delivery or 

indefinite quantity (IDIQ) of items or services.
When a standing order is being created the quantity will be 1 and the packaging 

(UOM) will be 1/LOT.  



Change Order Reminders

• Increases
Orders that have a quantity entered (1/ea., 2/ea., etc.) please verify the quantity 

equals the amount of the change when increasing an order. 
o Example:  If an order is $2.00 @ 1/ea. we cannot increase it by $2.25.  Please make additional 

notes in the change order when this type of increase occurs so Purchasing can take appropriate 
steps to increase the order.

• Prior Year Orders
 Purchasing is unable to open prior year orders for payment once they have been 

closed.
 Create a new non-catalog order in TechBuy.

o In internal notes include prior year PO#, state it was closed in error and additional payment is 
due. (Certain funding sources may  be prohibited.)



Informal Contract Submission
• How to submit a contract to be signed.
Contracts directly associated with a TechBuy requisition should be attached to the 

requisition.  The buyer will process the contract for signature and send the signed 
contract with the Purchase Order to the vendor.

Contracts NOT directly associated with a TechBuy requisition (such as Direct Pay or 
Pcard related agreements) should be submitted thru the contract application 
located on the TechBuy shopping home page in the announcement section.



Solicitations

• How to request a solicitation.
 Instructions are listed on the TechBuy Shopping Home Page in the announcements 

section.

 Select the TTUHSC Solicitation form on the TechBuy Shopping Home Page.



Solicitations

• Complete form and submit through the TechBuy System.  The instructions 
are listed in the left hand side of the form.  Please remember to note 
your requisition number when submitting this form.



Solicitations
• Upon completion of the form visit the 

following link to formalize your request to the 
Purchasing Office thru the Solicitation System.
 https://www.fiscal.ttuhsc.edu/contractsubmission/solicitation/new

• Complete the New Solicitation form and click 
submit.

https://www.fiscal.ttuhsc.edu/contractsubmission/solicitation/new


Home Depot/Sam’s Club

• Home Depot
 Free Shipping on orders over $150.00.

• Sam’s Club 
 Vendor does not accept Purchase Orders.
 Deviation is required prior to purchase.
 TTUHSC Club Membership must be used.



Purchasing Email

• DO NOT hit reply to system generated emails (emails that come from 
SciQuest). For example, automated email requesting receiving on a 
Purchase order.

• The email addresses, Purchasing SciQuest Support and SciQuest, are not 
TTUHSC Purchasing email addresses. 

• Instead of replying, please forward the email to an intended recipient. 
• To reach TTUHSC Purchasing, use the email address purchasing@ttuhsc.edu

mailto:purchasing@ttuhsc.edu


Year End Payment Services
Guidelines 

• Friday, August 24th – Last day for FY 18 purchases to ensure posting by statement 
close date of 09/03/2018.

• Friday, August 31st – FY 18 Travel Applications due by 4:30 p.m.
• Monday, September 3rd – PCard Statement Close Date for August Transactions –

Statement available Wednesday, September 5th.
• Wednesday, September 5th – PCard Statement available to print for August 

Transactions.
• Friday, September 7th – PCard allocations for August transactions must be 

completed by 12:00 p.m.
• Friday, September 7th – FY 18 Receiving Reports and Invoices due to Payment 

Services by 3:00 p.m.
• Friday, September 7th – FY 18 Travel Vouchers must be submitted and approved by 

the Travel Office by 4:30 p.m.



Accounts Payable Reminders

• Recurring Purchase Orders
Please do not close Purchase Orders set up with recurring monthly payments unless 

you have confirmation from both Contracting and Accounts Payable verifying that all 
payments on the Purchase Order have been processed for the fiscal year.

• Attaching Invoices in TechBuy
 If you receive an invoice from a vendor by email please include the email from the 

vendor when attaching the invoice in TechBuy. Please do not include documents that 
are already attached to the Purchase Order such as quotes - AP can access any 
documentation already in TechBuy if needed.



Direct Pay Reminders

• Logos
Any order that includes a Logo must go through a Purchase Order to be routed to 

Communications & Marketing for approval.

• Official Functions, Business Meetings and Entertainment
Any TTUHSC event using TTUHSC (and related) names or images where alcohol is 

served, or any event where TTUHSC funds are used to purchase alcohol should have 
prior authorization to serve alcohol regardless of where the event is held. See TTUHSC 
OP 72.16 (Under Review – will be updated to include the above changes sometime 
after May 31, 2018).



PCard Reminders

• Ask Questions First – Then Use Card
 Is the purchase allowable on the intended funding source?

o Restricted funds have a limited use.
o Review the PCard Checklist for prohibited purchases, categories that need additional 

documentation or approvals and permitted purchases.

 Is the purchase something that should or could be purchased through TechBuy?
o If so, have you requested approval from Purchasing?

 If you still have questions contact pcard@ttuhsc.edu.

http://www.fiscal.ttuhsc.edu/busserv/pcard/pcchecklist.aspx
mailto:pcard@ttuhsc.edu


PCard Reminders

• Notify Pcard@ttuhsc.edu when any of the following occur:
 Card Closures due to Fraud or Lost Card
 Transferring between TTUHSC Departments or Separation from TTUHSC

o PCard Office must close card
o Transferring Staff must re-apply for PCard if needed in new department.

• Timely Remittance of Monthly Reports
 Expense reports with proper documentation and signatures are due to the 

Payment Services PCard Coordinator for review by the last business day of the 
month.

 If not received by the due date and/or if required documentation is missing and not 
provided in a timely manner, the card will be suspended.

mailto:Pcard@ttuhsc.edu


PCard Review

It is critical that all PCard 
transactions are reviewed 
for proper documentation 
and validity by the 
authorized signer of the 
monthly expense report. 
The authorized signer is 
affirming that all charges 
are valid and proper. 



Travel – Home Page

http://www.fiscal.ttuhsc.edu/paymentservices/travel/

http://www.fiscal.ttuhsc.edu/paymentservices/travel/


Travel – Reports

• Reports
 Average Voucher Time –

Last Six Months
o Available from the Travel2 

System Home Page
o Shows how many days 

your travel voucher will be 
processed after it is 
received by the Travel 
Office



Travel - Reports
 Status and Email History

o Available from the Travel2 
System Home Page

o Time stamp of each step of the 
application and voucher

o History of all emails concerning 
the application and voucher



Travel Reminders
• BTA Cancellations – TTUHSC OP 79.05 Update

 Updated requirements for cancellations of airfare purchased through the BTA 
process: 
o Cancelled BTA airline tickets must be expensed to a local funding source. 
o Departments are responsible to ensure cancelled BTA airline tickets are only used for future 

TTUHSC business travel, refunded by the BTA travel agency or reimbursed by the traveler.

 When flying on funds from previously cancelled flights, provide itinerary and 
proof of payment from original flights as well as the flight used on trip with 
voucher.



Travel Reminders

• Uber or Lyft Receipts
 Save and attach the email to the voucher. The email verifies dates, location and 

method of payment.

• Credit Card or Bank Statements
 When submitting as proof of payment, redact any account number information, 

including the string of numbers across the top of the statement.



Travel Card Agreement

• State of Texas Citi Travel Card – TTUHSC OP 79.11
 Used only for TTUHSC business related travel charges - not for personal use.
 Application for the card includes a signed agreement acknowledging and 

understanding of the use of the Travel Card.
 Payment of all charges on the Travel Card are the cardholder’s responsibility
 TTUHSC Travel Office may suspend cards used for non-TTUHSC business related 

charges.
 Misuse of the Travel Card may also result in disciplinary action up to and including 

termination.

http://www.ttuhsc.edu/administration/documents/ops/op79/op7911.pdf


Travel Checklist

• The Travel Checklist is a document to assist travelers with the travel 
requirements.  The checklist will ensure the traveler completes the travel 
documents correctly and all required documents are obtained before 
submitting to travel.

 Required Documentation
 Limitations – Funding Sources
 Pre-Approvals/Approvals
 Responsibilities

http://www.fiscal.ttuhsc.edu/busserv/travel/collateral/Travel%20Voucher%20Checklist.pdf


Travel Checklist



Travel Checklist



Travel Checklist



Travel Checklist



Travel Checklist



Travel Checklist



Travel Checklist



Questions

Procurement Services Contacts:
Purchasing – Purchasing@ttuhsc.edu

Accounts Payable – Accounts.Payable@ttuhsc.edu
PCard – PCard@ttuhsc.edu
Travel – Travel@ttuhsc.edu

mailto:Purchasing@ttuhsc.edu
mailto:Accounts.Payable@ttuhsc.edu
mailto:Pcard@ttuhsc.edu
mailto:Travel@ttuhsc.edu

	Procurement Services
	Agenda
	Agenda
	Year End Purchasing Guidelines
	Year End Purchasing Guidelines
	Year End Purchasing Guidelines
	BOR Approval Required
	Federal Funds Changes
	Federal Funds Changes
	Purchase Order Reminders
	Purchase Order Reminders
	Purchase Order Reminders
	Change Order Reminders
	Informal Contract Submission
	Solicitations
	Solicitations
	Solicitations
	Home Depot/Sam’s Club
	Purchasing Email
	Year End Payment Services�Guidelines 
	Accounts Payable Reminders
	Direct Pay Reminders
	PCard Reminders
	PCard Reminders
	PCard Review
	Travel – Home Page
	Travel – Reports
	Travel - Reports
	Travel Reminders
	Travel Reminders
	Travel Card Agreement
	Travel Checklist
	Travel Checklist
	Travel Checklist
	Travel Checklist
	Travel Checklist
	Travel Checklist
	Travel Checklist
	Travel Checklist
	Questions

